

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
STATE OF WYOMING,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM THOMAS MAHAFFY V,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Wyoming Supreme Court**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
BRIDGET HILL
Wyoming Attorney General

JENNY L. CRAIG
Deputy Attorney General

JOSHUA C. EAMES
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

TIMOTHY P. ZINTAK
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
Counsel of Record

WYOMING ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
109 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-7841
timothy.zintak@wyo.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
A. The lower courts are divided over how <i>Rodriguez</i> applies to an officer’s actions during an ongoing traffic stop.....	7
1. Some courts have held that <i>Rodriguez</i> absolutely prohibits an officer from engaging in unrelated activity unless a traffic-related task is simultaneously occurring	7
2. Other courts have evaluated whether officers’ actions during a traffic stop were reasonable.....	9
3. The national divide merits this Court’s intervention	12
B. The Wyoming Supreme Court erred in concluding that the officer’s brief unrelated questioning unconstitutionally extended the stop	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The absolute efficiency standard contravenes the reasonableness foundations of this Court’s Fourth Amendment jurisprudence	13
2. <i>Rodriguez</i> did not abrogate or modify <i>Johnson</i> ’s holding that officers may ask unrelated questions that do not “measurably extend” a stop’s duration	15
3. Interpreting <i>Rodriguez</i> to require absolute police efficiency will create untenable consequences and is inconsistent with the Fourth Amendment.....	21
C. This case is ideal to resolve this important and recurring issue.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX

Supreme Court of Wyoming Opinion filed May 6, 2021	App. 1
District Court Order filed April 8, 2020.....	App. 25
District Court Decision Letter filed April 8, 2020	App. 27
Supreme Court of Wyoming Denial of Rehearing filed June 8, 2021	App. 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 196, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 633 (2019)	8
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Lane</i> , 553 S.W.3d 203 (Ky. 2018)	8
<i>Curry v. State</i> , 90 N.E.3d 677 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017), <i>transfer denied</i> , 97 N.E.3d 235 (Ind. 2018)	10
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	6, 8, 23
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	13
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	24
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	23
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	6, 24
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	9, 14
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020)	2
<i>Mahaffy v. State</i> , 486 P.3d 170 (Wyo. 2021)	1
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	20
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 458 P.3d 1 (Wyo. 2020)	4
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	12, 13, 20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Bujari</i> , 148 N.E.3d 830 (Ill. App. Ct. 2020)	11
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	24
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 945 N.W.2d 584 (Wis.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 881 (2020)	20
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 3 A.3d 806 (Conn. 2010).....	15, 20
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 420 P.3d 464 (Kan. 2018)	9, 22
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 438 P.3d 1011 (Utah Ct. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 P.3d 1053 (Utah 2019)	10
<i>State v. Salcedo</i> , 935 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2019).....	10, 11, 12, 19
<i>State v. Still</i> , 458 P.3d 220 (Idaho Ct. App. 2019)	10
<i>State v. Vetter</i> , 927 N.W.2d 435 (N.D. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 857 S.E.2d 753 (N.C. Ct. App. 2021)	12
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 926 N.W.2d 157 (Wis. 2019).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 884 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2018)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 912 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>vacated and superseded</i> , 970 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir.), <i>vacated and reh'g en banc granted</i> , 981 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 902 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2018)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Collazo</i> , 818 F.3d 247 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 169 (2016)	10
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 965 F.3d 827 (10th Cir. 2020)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 786 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>United States v. Everett</i> , 601 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2010)	15, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 877 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 897 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 852 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2017)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 628 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Mayville</i> , 955 F.3d 825 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 837 (2020)	23
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stepp</i> , 680 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 902 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 827 F.3d 682 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 407 (2016)	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Erika Harrell & Elizabeth Davis, U.S. Dep’t of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Contacts between Police and the Public, 2018—Statistical Tables</i> (2020), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/ pub/pdf/cbpp18st.pdf	25
Richard E. Myers II, <i>Police-Generated Digital Video: Five Key Questions, Multiple Audiences, and a Range of Answers</i> , 96 N.C. L. Rev. 1237 (2018).....	22
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Trea- tise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (6th ed.), West- law (database updated Sept. 2020)	17
